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THOMAS M. HILDEBRAND
7336 Sheraton Drive
Manassas, VA 20112

June 11, 2008

Ms. Sandra Squire

Executive Secretary

Public Service Commission of West Virginia
201 Brooks Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

RE: CASE NO. 07-0508-E-CN
TRANS-ALLEGHENY INTERSTATE LINE COMPANY

Dear Ms. Squire:

Enclosed herein please find the original and twelve (12) copies of “Thomas M.
Hildebrand’s Motion to Reopen the Record to Accept Resuilts of PJM Study Requested by the
Maryland Public Service Commission and Motion to take Judicial Notice of Testimony to MD
PSC.”

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as set forth on the attached
Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

-- ﬂ»/ﬂ ’/A/C-/P

Thomas M. Hildebrand, Intervenor
7338 Sheraton Drive '
Manassas, VA 20112
owhner{@goetc.com

cc:  all parties of record
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THOMAS M. HILDEBRAND’S MOTION TO REOPEN THE RECORD TO ACCEPT RESULTS
OF THE PJM STUDY REQUESTED BY THE MARYLAND PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
AND MOTION TO TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF TESTIMONY TO MD PSC

On June 5, 2008, the Virginia State Corporation Commission {SCC) received a motion filed by -
respondent “Virginia's Commitment,” (Dominion Virginia Power and TrAIL Case # PUE-2007-
00031 and 33) to reopen the case to accept recent results of a PJM study requested by the MD
PSC. On June 6, 2008, Dominion and TrAILCo filed a joint Response and Motion to Strike
("Response"), in which they opposed the Motion and asked that portions of the post-hearing
briefs of Piedmont and Virginia's Commitment based upon the May 2008 RPM auction be
stricken. On June 9, 2008, Virginia SCC Hearing Examiner Alexander F. Skirpan, Jr, issued
the following ruling:

Based on the pleadings, I find that the record should be reopened and a hearing
convened to receive testimony and argument refated to the May 2008 RPM and the latest
information available regarding the need for the proposed transmission line.

On June 10, 2008, the Board of Supervisors of Fauquier County, Board of Supervisors of Prince
William County, Piedmont Environmental Council, and Power-Line Landowners Alliance replied
in support of and supplemented the motion to reopen. In connection with this reopening of the
record, Joint Respondents ask that the Hearing Examiner to take judicial notice of the May 21,
2008 PSC MD transcript of PJM's Mr. Kormos' testimony to the PSC MD Commissioners
concerning Mr. Kormos' presentation on the same date.

For the reasons cited in the attached filings, | respectfully request the WV Commission to
reopen the evidentiary record in the WV case to receive the latest and best available information
regarding the need for the TrAlL line. | also request the Commission take judicial notice of the
aforementioned testimony accompanying this report and given to the MD PSC. For
completeness, I've attached the following documents:

1) Virginia’'s Commitment Motion to Reopen (includes PJM’s study results)

2) VA SCC ruling granting motion to reopen the case

3) Joint Respondent support and supplement requesting judicial notice be taken (includes
testimony on report to MD PSC) '

VeZ Respectfully, 4 M

Thomas M. Hildebrand
Intervenor
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| have transmitted this letter filing to the Commission and the other respondents. Because the
attachments are quite large, | will make arrangements to have the attachments hand delivered

to the Commission.

|, Thomas M. Hildebrand, do hereby certify that the foregoing, “Thomas M. Hildebrand's
Motion to Reopen the Record to Accept Results of PJM Study Requested by the Maryland
Public Service Commission and Motion to take Judicial Notice of Testimony to MD PSC” has
been served upon all parties of record on this 11" day of June 2008 in the following manner:

VIA EMAIL:

Christopher L. Callas, Esq, Jackson Kelly

Elisabeth H. Rose, Esq., Rose Padden & Petty, L.C.
Susan J. Riggs, Esq., Spilman Thomas & Battle
Alan and Julie Sextone, Intervenors

Timothy L. Hairston, Intervenor

Susan C. Capelle and Samuel E. Dyke, Intervenors
Ladd Williams Angie Williams, Intervenors

Mark Sullivan and Julie Sullivan, Iintervenors

Letty Butcher, Intervenor

William Peterjohn and Susan Olcott, Intervenors
Willliam V. DePaulo, Esq., Counsel, Sierra Club
Mary Guy Dyer, Esq., Dyer Law Offices

Robert Lynn, Intervenor

J. Andrew Jackson, Esq., Dickstein Shapiro LLP

Bradley W. Stephens, Esq., Stephens Law Office, PLLC

Larry D. Willoughby, Intervenor

Caryn Watson Short, Esq, WV PSC

John Auville, Esq., WV PSC

Carrie F. DeHaven, Esq., WV PSC

Casey D. Stickley, Secretary, Allegheny Club Inc.
Rosemarie Calvert, Intervenor

John Wilfred Haywood, Intervenor

Steven Giessler, Intervenor

Charles K. Arnett I, Intervenor

Robert R, Rodecker, Esq., Counsel,

CPV Power Development, Inc.

Gerald R. Deaver, Esq., Allegheny Energy, Inc.
Derrick P. Williamson, Esq.,

Counsel, West Virginia Energy Users Group
Byron Harris, Director, Consumer Advocate Division
Edward G. Kennedy, Esq. Allegheny Power
Paula Stahl, Intervenor
Bobby Barnett and Stella Barnett, Intervenors

ccallas@jacksonkelly.com
erose@rosepaddenpefty.com
sriggs@spilmanlaw.com
alan.sexstone@mail.wvu.edu
questz1@comcast.net
sam.dyke@gmail.com
laddwilliams@citynet.net
Mark.sullivan@chemtura.com
multiflora123@yahoo.com
bpj@wvu.edu
william.depaulo@gmail.com
dyerlawof@aol.com
mfajvan@gmail.com
jacksona@dicksteinshapiro.com
stephens.law.coffice@gmail.com
rwilloughby@deloitte.com
CShort@psc.state.wv.us
jauville@psc.state.wv.us
cdehaven@psc.state.us
skaystickley@wmconnect.com
rcalvert@extlic.net
jhaysayhay@netzero.com
steve.giessler@mail.wvu.edu
C_Armett@westco.net

rodecker@wvdsl.net
gdeaver@alleghenypower.com

dwilliam@mwn.com
bharris@cad.state.wv.us
ekenned@alleghenyenergy.com
dohiunule@frontiernet.net
barnett806@comcast.net
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Darlene Murray York's Run Area Residents dmbusiness@dishmail.net
Justin R. St. Clair, Esq., Counsel,

Bhavana Society Forest Monastery and Retreat Center  daltonlawoffices@yahoo.com
Jacqueline L. Sikora, Esq. Gary S. Wigal, Esq., Counsel, :

The Dallas Family, Gianola, Barnum, Wigal & Long, L.C. jsikora@gbwlaw.net

Billy Jack Gregg, Esq., Counsel, CAD BGregg@cad.state.wv.us

Larry, Trish and Maeve Dowling, Intervenors idowling@wvpubcast.org

Michael R. Engleman, Esq., Dickstein Shapiro LLP englemanm@dicksteinshapiro.com
Richard Lehfeldt, Esq., Dickstein Shapiro LLP lehfeldtr@dicksteinshapiro.com
VIiA FIRST CLASS US MAIL:

Bradley C. Swiger and Lynette D. Swiger, Intervenors

Rt 6, Box 345

Fairmont WV 26554

Misty Garlow, Intervenor
Rt 4, Box 603-A
Fairmont WV 26554

Mary J. Wimmer and T. Anne Hawkins, Intervenors
361 Laurel Street
Morgantown WV 26505

Az g

THOMAS M. HILDEBRAND
Intervenor



